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man of high integrity and of great scientific
attainment, who had devoted his life and his
fortune in the interest: of humanity to working
out bacteriological results.

The remarkable thing to him as a business man
was that we should spend a million a year on
sanatoria, and could not spend this £30,000 in
order to see whether we could make the expcndi-
ture of the million annually no longer necessary.

Yes, it is funny. Equally funny, of course, is
the fact that Great Britain, during the war, was
able to pay, or to finance an expenditure, of
umpteen millions per day. Yet, if in 1913 Great
Britain, or, for that matter, France, Germany or
any other State, had been considering an expendi-
(ture of a fifth of such amounts for social welfare,
such State would have been considered going
straight to the financial bow-wows. Just think
(what could have been done with the money which
was blown sky-high during the war if it had been
applied, for instance, to irrigate that part of Africa
known as the Sahara. Well, Humanity is very
funny still and verv primitive.

The King of Spain the other day gave an
interview to a titled correspondent of the ZMzVy
Zf.v^>/-C5.v. The gist of the king's remarks was that
Spain was fighting the^white man's battle in Mo-
rocco. This afternoon, in the train, I chanced to
read in " Cassell's Magazine " for October, page
67 ff. of Dr. Gann's exploration into the Central
American jungle. The article is by Thomas Gann,
F.K.G.S., F.R.A.I., and I would recommend the
following passage to mv readers: The writer points
out first that the civilisation of the Mayas was
similar to that of other nations of antiquity, but
had three advantages over others, the principal
being that they did not know war. They lived
peacefully, built towns, splendid buildings, did
not know wars or poverty. Then, the article goes
on: 'TV joyous, care-free folk they must have been,
when suddenlv descended upon them, in the be-
ginning of the sixteenth century, the iron rule of
Spain and the terrors of the Inquisition. Helpless
before the cruel invaders, they were enslaved and
sent to labour in the mines for gold and jewels
upon Which they themselves had set little store.
Small wonder that they despaired and that thou-
sands of them committed suicide. The race was
practically eliminated. It is estimated that there
were five million Mayas in Yucatan when the
ro//<y///.TÂ7<70/YW landed there. There are now only
a few poor degenerate descendants of these millions
in the whole of Central America."

I have great respect for the King of Spain.
At the same time, the two bits of fact given above
ought to make us think how small we are, how
utterly unfounded our claims as superiors, as com-
pared with previous civilisations, and they ought
to show us how much there is to be done ere there
can be Peace upon Earth.
Motor Road Maintenance in Switzerland.

During these beautiful October days motoring
hath its charms, especially as most of those who
started learning to drive a car in the Spring are
now fairly well up to all the tricks and able to
do three different things with two feet at the
same moment. Motoring seems to grow in Swit-
zerland too, although it has not quite reached the
figures of Great Britain. By the way, I read the
other day that there are over 200,000 more cars on
the roads of Great Britain now than there were
in August, 1.924! The /o/z/vn// o/ Cew/wcrrc, of
Liverpool (24th Sept.) writes: —

According to the "Journal de Genève," the
Federal Council is preparing a message to the
Federal Chambers concerning State aid to Can-
tonal Governments for the amelioration and
maintenance of motor roads in Switzerland.

It is proposed to grant to the Cantons sub-
sidies amounting to 25 per cent, of the revenue
derived from Customs duties on benzine; as,
however, the Constitution of the Confederation
provides that the revenue yielded by indirect
Federal taxation and Customs duties cannot be
distributed to the Cantons, means had to he
devised to overcome this legal difficulty without
revising the relevant article of the Constitution.
It was, therefore, decided that the sums set: aside
as subsidies for road improvements should be
handed over to the Swiss Treasury, who would,
in its turn, distribute them to the Cantons, in
accordance with Article 23 of the Federal Consti-
lution concerning State subsidies in aid of works
of public utility.

In 1924, 55,000 tons of benzine were imported
into Switzerland, and vielded a revenue of 11

million francs. During the first half of 1925,
6 millions accrued from this source. It: is anti-
cipated that the yearly revenue derived from it
will total 12 millions, 3 millions of which would
be available for distribution to Sthe Cantons.
This amount will he divided according to the
length of the road system of each Canton, and
to costs of maintenance, which vary in the
different parts of the country. The direct parti-
cipation of the Confederation in road construe-
tion is also under consideration.
And so to bed. Switzerland having signed a

Treaty of Friendship with Turkey reminds me of
the fact that Christmas is getting near, when at
least one good Swiss hopes to make friends with
'at least one nice Turkey.

FINANCIAL AND COMMERCIAL NEWS
FROM SWITZERLAND.

The 5 o/o loan of 20 million francs, offered for
subscription by the City of Zurich in the latter
part of September, met with a ready response
and was considerably over-subscribed. Offered at
99J o/o and redeemable at par in October, 1937, or
at the city's option after 1934, the new loan pre-
sented attractions to the investor looking for a
clear five per cent, for his money over not too
extended a period. The immediate purpose of
the loan was to provide funds for the redemption
of the 8o/o American loan of 1920, which is to
be repaid on the 15th of April next year.

Readers of these columns mav have noticed
that certain slight revisions have lately been made
in the list of quotations from the Swiss Stock
Exchanges printed week bv week. The selection
is of necessity limited bv exigencies of space, and
it is impossible to give the price of every security
which might conceivably be of interest to readers.
The Editor will, however, be glad to arrange for
the weekly insertion of a quotation for any par-
ticular security dealt: in Switzerland which may
not at present appear on the list and which may
be of personal interest to subscribers. He, there-
fore, invites communications on the subject.

The A.G. Maschinenfabrik Escher, Wyss & Co
in Zurich closed the business year 1924-25 with a

net profit of FYs. 562,000, an improvement of some
FYs. 141,000 on last year's figures. After payment
of a dividend of 8 per cent, on the preference
shares—increased last year from Frs. 2,000,000 to
FYs. 3,500,000—the profits leave sufficient for pay-
ment to the ordinary shareholders of 4 per cent.,
as last vcar. The directors consider, however,
that in view of the very heavy competition to
which the concern is at present subject, the soun-
dest and most cautious policy is to carry forward
to the new year the entire available surplus of
Frs. 355,895.

The report mentions, among other interesting
features, that the turbine departments have again
taken the greatest share in building up the year's
turnover, though often the prices which could be
obtained have been highly unsatisfactory.

The Zuckerfabrik und Raffinerie Aarberg, A.G.,
closed the year 1924-25 with a profit of Frs. 39,000,
as against Frs. 103,113 the previous year. A divi-
elend of 6 per cent, is again being paid on the
capital of Frs. 850,000.

Considerable interest has recently been aroused
by the news of the purchase by the Brown-Boveri
concern of the New York Ship Building Corpora-
jtion in New York. It is understood that the Swiss
concern will use the existing plant: of the Ship
Building Company for the manufacture of elec-
trical equipment. This move appears to be the
outcome of the Brown-Boveri company's declared
intention of forming a subsidiary in the United
States. The details of the new arrangement, pur-
chase price and conditions have not as yet: been
published.

The Motor-Columbus A.G. für elektrische Un-
ternehmungen in Baden, Switzerland, has just: de-
clarcd a dividend of 9 per cent., as last year.
The capital amounts to FYs. 60,000,000.

QUOTATIONS from the SWISS STOCK EXCHANGES

Bonds.

Confederation 3% 1903
5% 1917, VIII Mob. Ln

Federal Railways A—K
Canton of Basle (City) 4% 1911)

Shares.

Swiss Bank Corporation
Crédit Suisse...
Union de Banques Suisses...
Société pour l'Industrie Chimique
Fabrique Chimique ci-dev. Sandoz
Soc. Ind. pour la Schappe
S.A. Brown Boveri
C. F. Bally
Nestlé & Anglo-Swiss Cond.Mk. Co.
Entreprises Sulzer S.A.
Comp, de Navig'n sur le Lac Léman

Sept. 29
O'

Oct. 6

/O

78.75 78.90
100.15 100.60
81.55 81.50

100.30 100.30

Nom. Sept.29 Oct. G

Frs. Frs. Frs.

500 695 695
500 750 750
500 595 595

1000 1745 1758
1000 3087 3087
1000 3395 3385
350 364 359

1000 1134 1115
200 230 237

1000 903 893
500 575 565

SWISS FOOD INDUSTRIES.

The varions branches of the Swiss Food Industry
are not of an homogeneous type, as is the case with
other branches of production. They are manifold,
and most varied are the factors influencing them.
So that it is impossible to examine them all in a

bodv. They must be reviewed one by one. Never-
theless, a few general remarks on this particular
branch of the Swiss national economy mav not be

altogether inappropriate.
- In the first place it may as well be pointed out

that besides the better-known industries, such as
the chocolate and condensed milk industries, there
are a lew, of secondary importance, that have
been striving for some time now to take their
place amongst the export industries. Their main
activity is directed to the supply of the home
market, but owing to the late development of their
production, a larger share in the foreign trade has
become necessary. The quantities exported by such

concerns have been varying from year to year
under the influence of the fluctuations in the state
of foreign markets, as well as of the home supply
of raw materials. Thus it is not easy to form a

correct estimate of their present - situation by tak-
ing solely into consideration the data supplied by
trade statistics.

In the second place, attention is to be drawn
to the extraordinary vitality and expansive power
of the various Swiss food manufacturing concerns.
Like other branches of Swiss production, the firms
engaged in the manufacture of chocolate, condensed
milk, preserves, biscuits, etc., have to face high
costs of production—a feature that has always been
characteristic of the Swiss industries—and are more-
over, hard hit by protective duties levied on certain
frontiers. So that Swiss manufacturers are bound
to do their utmost to make up for the high cost
of production by supplying 'goods of the very
nrst quality. With regard to foreign customs duties
Swiss manufacturers have often been driven by
them to create branch factories abroad. This ten-
dency has been more particularly noticeable during
the past few years, but it had already manifested
itself before the great war of 1914-1918. When
this movement is taken into consideration and the
further fact taken into account that several big
Swiss food enterprises own a larger number of
factories abroad than at home, one can't help
being astonished at the fact that in spite of so
limited a number of markets, the export of certain
Swiss foodstuffs has been actually increasing in
the course of recent years. As most of the branch
factories owned by Swiss firms are situated in
Europe, it is naturally to be inferred 'from the
above-mentioned fact that certain Swiss products
are being purchased more and more in overseas
countries. Lack of space forbids us to dwell here
on other general features. We shall therefore
review rapidly the various Swiss food industries
that may be of interest to our readers.

The chocolate industry is already so well known
that a detailed account of it is unnecessary. To
the constant research work in which the manufae-
turers are methodically engaged is due the regular
appearance on the market of new brands, repre-
seating more and more felicitous combinations be-
tvvcen the various ingredients that make up the
finished product, viz., chocolate, milk, honey, al-
monds, etc. Such new delicacies are produced in
the form of tablets, carefully packed, and so cheap
that all can afford them and enjoy, in consequence,
that essentially nutritive product. Special packings
are provided, so that Swiss-made chocolate can he
exported anywhere, even to the tropical countries.
One of the results of the growth of traffic and
touring all over the world has been an increased
demand for chocolate, which is so easily preserved
and so easy to carry about. Mention has already
been made of the difficulties that the Swiss choco-
late industry has constantly to face. A word now
about its economic importance, as may be gathered
from the following figures which are rather interest-
ing. There are 20 chocolate factories in Switzer-
land, employing altogether 5605 sets of hands.
As already mentioned, the export trade of these
firms has been on the increase latelv. As a matter
of fact, the Quantity exported has risen from
64,444 cwt. in 1923 to 79,389 cwt. in 1924. This
upward movement has been even more marked in
the course of the first six months of the year 1925.
The quantity of chocolate exported during this
latter period amounted to 43,273 cwt., against
33,095 cwt. for the corresponding period of last
year.

Another equally well-known Swiss food industry
is that of condensed milk. It; is closely related to
farming, which supplies it with its raw material.
So that the exportation of condensed milk varies
not only under the influence of economic condi-
tion, but also according to the milk supply, which
itself varies from vear to year. This is a fact
that should not be overlooked when examining
the trade statistics. At the beginning of 1924
there were in Switzerland, according to the Federal
Government statistics, 14 firms producing condensed
milk, employing altogether 1606 sets of hands.
In spite of the difficulties with which that in-
dustrv constantly has to grapple bn the world
market, its export trade has been growing afresh
in the course of recent years and has continued
to do so in 1925. The following are a few data
culled from the statistics as regards both con-
densed milk and infants food.

Exports 1923 1924
cwt. 1000 fr. cwt. 1000 fr.

Cond. Milk 253,228 31,932 264,106 35,719
Infants' Food 29,359 4,372 28,513 3,713

1924 1925
(first six months) (first six months/)

cwt. 1000 fr. c\vt. 1000 fr.
Cond, Milk 109.748 14,618 130,205 17,428
Infants' Food 11,101 1,490 11,196 1,146

Cheese is another verv well-known Swiss pro-
duct. Together with chocolate and watches, it
forms a group of articles that one is too often'
tempted to consider as the only items of Swiss
exportation. Though nothing could be further from
the truth, it: is nevertheless quite true that the
cheese trade forms an important branch of Swiss
exportation. After falling off tremendously during
the war, the foreign trade in this product has

picked up in a most satisfactory wav the moment
that commercial relations became more normal.
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In this respect, the following information gathered
from the statistics may be of some interest:

Exports 1923 1921
cwt. 1000 fr. cwt. 1000 fr.

Soft Cheese 3,028 251 4,437 765

Hard Cheese 171,482 60,773 190,427 81,132
Green Claris

Cheese 2,605 416 3,701 789

1924 1925

(first six months) (first six months)
cwt. 1000 fr. cwt. 1000 fr.

Soft Cheese 2.171 377 2,832 380

Hard Cheese 75,508 33,125. 98,976 39,593
Green Glaris

Cheese 2,052 376 1,355 308

The manufacture of tinned food in Switzerland
is of more recent date than the industries referred
to so far. And yet it already ranks as an industry
of no little importance, and its products enjoy a

good reputation on foreign markets. Suffice it to
recall in this respect the great favour in which.,
for instance, the condensed soups of a big Swiss

firm are held. The various Swiss firms engaged
in the production of preserved foodstuffs have pur-
chased for their own supply huge estates, both at
home and abroad, where vegetables, berries and

fruit-trees, etc., are. grown. Moreover, they buy
large quantities of agricultural products on the

market. Thus, the capacity of production of the

preserved food factories depends to a great extent
on the importance of harvests. There is unfortu-
nately good reason to fear that this year s poor
crop will have the effect of reducing the exporta-
tion of Stwiss preserved food and jam. With
regard to animal product preserves (meat, etc.)

they are in Switzerland of secondary importance.
But amongst specialities in the fruit line are pre-
served and crystallized fruits. The preserved food

industry is represented by 26 firms in Switzerland,
employing a total of 1,604 sets of hands. It is
to be noted that besides a few big firms there

are very small factories. The foreign trade of
this branch of production appears from the fol-
loiwing figures :

Exports 1923 1924
cwt. 1000 fr. cwt. 1000 fr.

Cond. Soups 1,234 430 2,404 798

Crystall. Fruits 132 37 291 72

Tinned Fruits 7,256 1,194 10,171 1,630

1924 1925

(first six months) (first six months)
cwt. 1000 fr. cwt. 1000 fr.

Cond. Soups 960 • 322 561 164

Crystall. Fruits 53 16 4 13

Tinned Fruits 424 682 3 416 566

Amongst the other Swiss food industries the

one deserving special mention is the biscuit and

confectionery manufacture. The number of hands

employed by it is 1,156. Irue, a good many of
such factories are fairly small. But biscuits and

äweets constitute nevertheless an important item
in the Swiss foreign trade, as may appear from
the following figures:

Exports
'

1923 1924
cwt. 1.000 fr. cwt. 1000 fr.

5,201 2,316 5,380 2,569
1924

^
1925

(first six months) (first six months)
cwt. 1000 fr. cwt. 1000 fr.

1,644 748 2,400 1,096

The manufacture of maccaroni and vermicelli
(which is a fairly important' one in Switzerland
is at present mainly concerned with the home

market, chiefly owing to the difficulties in the

way of obtaining from abroad a supply of the

necessary raw materials, and the high customs

tariffs of foreign countries. Such is the case also

of the beer industry and of several others, viz.,
vinegar, mustard, lard, etc. (5.7.5.)

LES ETRANGERS EN SUISSE.

Au milieu de l'agitation causée par les élections
des Chambres fédérales, la revision constitutionnelle
proposée au peuple suisse passe presque inapeiçue.
Elle mérite cependant de retenir dès maintenant
l'attention, car les citoyens devront prendre une

détermination le 25 octobre, le jour même où ils
désigneront leurs députes au • Conseil national et

au Conseil des Etats.
Le sujet proposé aux reflexions des électeurs

est celui du séjour et de l'établissement des étran-

gers en Suisse, haut-il les faciliter Faut-il au

contraire les entraver Convient-il d adopter^ une

méthode différente en ce qui concerne le séjour
de peu de durée et l'établissement définitif Est-

il nécessaire de distinguer entre les étrangers qui
veulent gagner leur vie chez nous et ceux qui
viennent simplement y dépenser leurs rentes

Quelles peuvent être, pour les colonies suisses à

l'étranger, les conséquences des mesures que nous

prendrons Jusqu'à quel point la crainte du cho-

mage justifie-t-ello des mesures protectionnistes en

ce qui concerne la main-d'ocuvre Comment faire
le départ entre les hôtes désirables et les hôtes

indésirables
Chacune de ces questions mériterait une etude

spéciale, le problème à résoudre étant d'une rare

complexité aussi bien sur le terrain international

que dans le domaine de la politique interne. Mais

que nos lecteurs se rassurent: ils ne sont pas
appelés à se prononcer souverainemenet sur tant
de questions délicates. Ce qu'on leur demande,
c'est de dire quelles seront, à ce sujet, les compé-
tences respectives de la Confédération et des
cantons.

Le texte du nouvel article 69 fer, soumis au
vote populaire le 25 octobre, est en effet le suivant:

La Confédération a le droit de légiférer sur
l'entrée, la sortie, le séjour et l'établissement des

étrangers.
Les cantons décident, d'après le droit fédéral,

du séjour et de l'établissement. La Confédération
a toutefois le droit de statuer en dernier ressort:

a) sur les autorisations cantonales de séjour
prolongé et d'établissement, ainsi que les^tolérances,

b) sur la violation des traités d'établissement,
c) sur les expulsions cantonales étendant leurs

effets au territoire de la Confédération,
d) sur le refus d'accorder l'asile.
Autrement dit, les normes du séjour et de l'éta-

blissement des étrangers en Suisse seront fixées

par la Confédération; les cantons seront agents
d'exécution, avec recours aux autorités fédérales
dans tous les cas importants.

Ce nouvel article constitutionnel sera, selon
toutes probabilités, adopté à une forte majorité,
aucune opposition sérieuse ne lui ayant été faite
jusqu'ici. Les arguments en faveur d'un " oui ''

ne sont en effet pas sans valeur. La Confédération,
ayant à négocier avec les autres Etats pour le
séjour et l'établissement des Suisses à l'étranger,
ne doit pas être paralysée, dans ses efforts, par
les décisions intempestives que pouvent prendre
certains cantons ou clans un sens trop restrictif
ou dans un sens trop large. Il est délicat de

morceler, en quelque sorte, la politique qui, en
cette matière, doit être méthodique et continue.
Il est difficile, pour les autorités cantonales, de

se rendre compte des répercussions d'ordre général
que peuvent avoir leurs décisions dictées tout na-
turellement par des préoccupations d'ordre intérieur.

D'autre part, faut-il faire disparaître l'un des
derniers vestiges de l'autonomie cantonale Depuis
trois quarts de siècle les prérogatives des 25 Etats
confédérés pa.ssent, les unes après les autres, aux
autorités qui siègent à Berne. Après l'armée, les
chemins de fer; les forces hdyrauliques; la navi-
gation; les eaux et forêts; la circulation routière
et aérienne; les assurances; les arts et métiers;;)
le droit civil; le droit pénal; les maladies des

hommes et des animaux; l'impôt fédéral de guerre;
le droit de timbre... Où s'arrêtera-t-on L'occasion
n'est-elle pas favorable pour dire, le 25 octobre,
halte-là et pas plus loin

Telles sont, résumées aussi impartialement que
possible, les considérations qui militent pour et
contre le nouvel article 69 'écv. Il appartient!
maintenant aux groupements politiques, et aux
citoyens eux-mêmes, de se déterminer.

(/o«/'«r/7 6U«èye.)

FREE "UNIVERSITY OF LONDON"
LECTURERS.

A course of three lectures, entitled "Pour mieux
connaître Chateaubriand " will be delivered (in
French) by Prof. Paul Hazard (Collège de France,
Paris) at Bedford College, York Gate, Regent's
Park, N.W.I, at 5.15 p.m. on Monday, Tuesday
and Wednesday, October 19th to 21st. Admission
is free without ticket.

-V course of ten lectures on " Le Roman Français
Contemporain " will be given by Dr. Denis Saurat

on Saturday mornings at Gresham College, Basing-
hall Street, E.C.2. Fee 10s.; application should
be made to Registrar, University Extension Board,
University of London, South Kensington, S.W.7.

" Deutsche Dichtung der GegenWart " is the
title of four lectures to he delivered in German by
Herr Rudolf Binding at King's College, Strand,
W.C.2. Admission is free without ticket, and the
dates are Wednesday, Oct. 14th, Wednesday, Oct.
21st, Monday, Oct. 26th, and Wednesday, Oct.
28th, at 5.30 in the afternoon.

Three lectures (free and without ticket) dealing
with " Shakespeare and the Theatre " are to he

given at the same college on Fridays (5.30 p.m.)
Oct. 30th, Nov. 27th, and Dec. 11th.

A full list of lectures (mostly free) on various
branches of History, Literature, Economics, Archi-
tecture, etc., may be obtained on application (with
stamped addressed wrapper) to the Registrar as

quoted above.

SWISS RIFLE ASSOCIATION.

The closing of this year's open-air shooting
practice will be marked by the traditional " End-
und Griimpelschiessen," to be decided during this
and next week-end. The varied competitions ar-
ranged, each carrying attractive prizes, can hardly
fail" to secure a record attendance on the Rifle
Range at Hendon. The competitions are, of course,
in the first instance intended for members of the

S.R.A., but other shooting enthusiasts may enter
at slightly increased fees. All grades are provided
for, even the ladies and the boys, every one of
whom is promised a prize.

SWISS BANK CORPORATION,

99, GRESHAM STREET, E.C.2.

and 11c, REGENT STREET, S.W. 1.

By arrangement with the Swiss

Postal Authorities, TRAVELLERS'
CHEQUES, which can be cashed

at any Post Office in Switzerland,
are obtainable at the Offices of

the Bank.

The WEST END BRANCH
open Savings Bank Accounts on
which, interest wjjl be credited
at 3 per cent, until further notice.

UNION HELVETIA CLUB,
1, Gerrard Place, Shaftesbury'Avenue, W.l.

Telephone: REGENT 5392.

JO ßec/rooms. 45 Beds.

SUISSE CUISINE, CIGARS AND WINES.
Luncheons & Suppers à prix fixe or à la carte at Moderate Prices.

Every Wednesday from 7 o'clock
Hasenpfeffer, Choucroute & Schübling, Choucroute & Rippli,

Large and small Halls with Stage, available for Concerts,
Dinners, Wedding Parties, etc.

Membership Fee: One Guinea per annum.
Ttew dtemöers income. 77i<? CZw&ftowse Committee.

IDivhne Services.

EGLISE SUISSE (17621, 79, Endell St., W.C.2
Langue française.)

Dimanche, 11 Octobre, llh.—"Jamais homme n'a agi
comme cet homme "—3e Etude sur le Christ,

6.30.—Philippiens I.—M. R. Hoffmann-de Visme.
3.15.—Anciens catéchumènes au presbytère.
7.30.—le Répétition du Choeur Mixte, omert à

chacun.
Samedi, 17 Oct., 7.30, au Foyer, 15 Up. Bedford Pl.—

"Stockholm: la reine du Nord." Causerie, avec
projections lumineuses, de M. R.Hoffmann-de Visme.
Invitation cordiale à tout le monde.

BAPTEMES.
Charles Louis, né le 17 Fév. 1921, Eva Helen, née

le 21 Avril 1922, et Peggy REUSSER, née le 5 Avril
1925, enfants de Charles Léon Reusser et d'Isabella
née Martins, de Eriz (Berne)—le 30 Sept. 1925.

Reginald Conrad KIEFER, né le 1 Juin 1925, fils
de Conrad et d'Elizabeth Caroline née Titchmarsh. de
Bâle-Ville—le 4 Oct. 1925.

Pour tous renseignements concernant actes pastoraux,
etc., prière de s'adresser à M. R. Hoffmann-de Visme,
102, Hornsey Lane, N.6 (Téléphone: Mountview 1798).
Heure de réception à l'Eglise: Mercredi 10.30 à 12h.

SCHWEIZERKIRCHE
(Deutschschweizerische Gemeinde)

St. Anne's Church, 9, Gresham Street, E.C.2.

Sonntag, 11. Oktober, 11 Uhr vorm.—Predigt.
6.30.—Abend-Gottesdienst.

Sprechstunden: Dienstag, 12—1 Uhr, 9, Gresham Street,
E.C.2 (St. Anne's Church):

Mittwoch, 12—2 Uhr, 12, Upper Bedford Place.
W.C.l. Pfr. C. Th. Hahn.

FORTHCOMING EVENTS.
Saturday and Sunday. Oct. 10th and llth.—SWISS

RIFLE ASSOCIATION: 2nd Annual Shooting
Competition on the Rifle Range, Old Welsh Harp,
Hendon.

Saturday and Sunday, Oct. 17th and 18th.—SWISS
RIFLE ASSOCIATION: 2nd Annual Shooting
Competition on the Rifle Range, Old Welsh Harp,
Hendon.

Friday, Oct. 23rd, at 8 p.m.—UNION HELVETIA:
Annual Banquet and Ball at 1, Gerrard Place. W.l.

Saturday, Nov. 7th, at 6.30.—SWISS MERCANTILE
SOCIETY: Cinderella Dance at the Midland Grand
Hotel, St. Paneras, N.W.

Thursday, Nov. 12th.—UNIONE TICINESE: Concert
and Dance in aid of the " Fonds de Secours " at
74, Charlotte Street, W.l.

Friday, Nov. 27th, at 6 30.—CITY SWISS CLUB:
Annual Banquet and Ball at the Victoria Hotel,
Northumberland Avenue, W.C.

SWISS GYMNASTIC SOCIETY.—Exercise Evenings:
Wednesdays at 74, Charlotte Street, W.l.
Fridays at 1, Gerrard Place, W.l.
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